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Introduction and Contents

In June 2023 Solucio was engaged by the CFMEU Victoria Branch to undertake research to _

understand the issues which were of importance to members in the lead into the EBA

o Respondent Profile 3

negotiations.

Importance of Issues 4
An online survey was distributed via email to all CFMEU members (n=35,331) on the 29t June
2023. The survey was left open for a period of 28-days until 26t July 2023. Hard copies of the Union Delegate 6
survey were also made available on site. The survey was also translated into Mandarin and Dari. Site Safety 7
The survey received a total of 14,048 responses representing a response rate of 40%. This Safety Representative 8
included 21-hard copy surveys.

Bullying, Violence, Harassment or Discrimination 9
The results have a confidence level of 95% with a margin of error of 5% (please see the note

Industrial Action 10

below defining these two terms).
EBA Entitlements

PPE & Tools 11
Travel and Apprentices 12
Parental Leave 15
Other 16
Incolink 17
Gender Diversity 18
Leave & RDOs 20
Work Week 21
Sham Contracting 25
Confidence Level: The probability the sample accurately reflects the attitudes of the population.
VISA Workers 26
Margin of Error: The range that the populations responses may deviate from the sample.
Job Share 27
Trade Licences 30
Communication Preference 31
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CFMEU EBA SURVEY

WL bl e R RESULTS
53 &N & ENG HIEE S)d
14048 45%  10.7% 9% 30% |I%
TOTAL SURVEY IDENTIFY WORK VISA GENDER (n=13,492) (n=1388) (n=147)
RESPONSES AS ABORIGINAL OR ﬁ é ENGLISH MANDARIN DARI

TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER

| TRAVEL TO WORK | | EMPLOYMENTTYPE |
0-17 ] 4% Car (Drive Myself) (R 84%

18-24 [0 4% Public Transport [0 1%
25_29_ 1% Carpooll 22% Casual on Wages- 16%
30-39 [ 35% Motorbike ] 1.2% Full Time on ABN [[] 3.0%
40-49 [ 25% Scooter/Bike/e-Bike | 0.7% npa ABNI Ly
50-59 [ 18% Walk| 0.4%

60+ ] 6% Other | 0.9% Unemployedl 25%
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Importance of Issues

Member Ranking of Issue Importance

Weighted
Average
Wage Increase 54% 15% 13% 9% 10% 2.05
RDO Protection 18% 40% 26% 12% 4% 2.44
Christmas and Easter Shutdowns 10% 18% 29% 25% 17% 3.21
5-Day Working Week 12% 16% 13% 20% 38% 3.55
Access to Union Officials Onsite 6% 10% 18% 34% 32% 3.75

Most Important Least Important

HEl m2 ®m3 E4 @m5

Q7: Order these issues 1-5 in order of how important they are to you (1 is MOST important)
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Importance of Issues

Question

All Respondents

ATSI Status

Visa Status

* Small Sample Size

Q7: Order these issues 1-5 in order of how important they are to you (1 is MOST important)

Female

Male

Other

Prefer Not to Say

Yes

No

Prefer Not to Say

Yes

No

0-17*

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

Wage Increase

(a)

2.04

2.28

211

2.29

2.05

2.22

2.05

2.06

3.00

1.99

1.94

1.96

2.03

2.24

231

RDO Protection

(b)

2.43
2.48
241
2.61
243
2.33
2.63
242
1.5
2.58
2.53
2.45
2.39
2.39

2.47

Christmas and Easter
Shutdown

(c)

3.20

3.05

3.20
3.20
321
331
3.2
2.25

3.24

3.25

3.42

5-Day Working Week

C)]

3.20
3.05
3.16
3.45
3.56
3.54
3.38
3.56
4.00
35
3.68
3.63
3.55
343

3.28

Access to Union
Officials Onsite

(e)

3.76

3.38

3.73

3.45

3.77

3.70

3.63

3.76

4.25

3.69

3.71

3.79

3.83

3.69

3.53

j3)

.m.m.

.U.cr
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°

® o

Least Important
5

CFMEU

VICTORIA

September 2023



Union Delegate

Delegate Time Allocation

Yes 80.4%

No 19.6%

Q8: Does the Site Management give your delegate enough time to carry out his/her job properly
on site?

Union Ticket Check

Yes 90.1%

No 9.9%

Excellent

Good

Average

Poor

Very Poor

2.8%

2.2%

Union Delegate Performance

19.0%

34.4%

41.6%

Q9: Does your delegate check your Union ticket?

Q10: How would you rate their performance?
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Site Safety

Safety on Site Safety Improvements - Last 5 Years

Excellent 83.6%

No 16.4%
Good 54.6%
Q12: Have you seen improvements in safety on site over the last 5 years?
Average 19.7%
Raising Safety Issues
Poor 2.5%
Yes 86.7%
Very Poor 1.1%
y ° No 13.3%
Q15: How would you rate the safety on your site? Q13: Do you feel comfortable raising safety issues on site?
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Safety Representative

All The Time

Regularly

Often

Sometimes

Never

Frequency of Safety Issues

4.1%

5.5%

11.0%

27.7%

51.7%

Pedestrian or plant
interaction

Silica dust/asbestos
exposure

Exclusion zones for
cranes

Height safety

Monitoring for dust
during demolition

Electrical

Unsafe scaffolding

Common Safety Issues

19.4%

18.5%

42.7%

39.5%

30.4%

52.6%

49.7%

Q16: Does your Safety Rep have to argue over safety issues with the Site Management?

Q17: What are the most common safety issues your Safety Rep fought with the Site
Management about? (Please select all that apply)
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Bullying, Violence, Harassment or Discrimination

Experience of Bullying, Violence, Harassment or Discrimination

None of the above

Nationality - 7.9%

Race . 6.4%

Age . 5 7% Perpetrator
Gender 3.2%

Site Management - 32.6%
Religion I 2.1% Q21: Who have you experienced this behaviour from?
Sexuality I 2.4%
Citizenship/Visa status I 1.7%

83.9%

Q20: Have you ever experienced bullying violence harassment or discrimination at work on the basis of: (tick all that apply)

CFMEU
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Industrial Action

Prepared to Take Industrial Action

Yes 87.1%

No 12.9%

Q22: Would you be prepared to take Industrial action to achieve a pay increase of 4% or more
per year?

Protected Strike
Action

Walk Off the Job

On Site Bans

Unprotected Strike
Action

Type of Industrial Action

66.0%

58.7%

40.1%

24.7%

Q23: What action would you be prepared to take?
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EBA Entitlements — PPE & Tools

Australian Made PPE Tool Allowance — Own Tools

Yes 92.8% Yes 81.9%

18.1%

No 7.2% No

Q26: Do you believe the tool allowance should be increased for those who prefer to use their

Q33: Should the EBA encourage buying PPE that is Australian made where practical? )
own tools on site?

Increase to Boot Allowance Employer Tool Insurance

Yes 87.3% Yes 72.8%

No - 12.7% No

Q27: Do you believe that employers should pay to insure the tools owned by employees when
they are used onsite?

27.2%

Q33: Should the work boot allowance be increased?

Expanded PPE List Tool Replacement
Yes 76.9% Yes 77.4%
No 23.1% No 22.6%
Q33: Would you like to see the list of provided PPE brands expanded? Q28: Do you believe that employers should cover all replacement costs where an employees’

tools are damaged on site and/or stolen from site?
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EBA Entitlements — Travel & Apprentices

Increase to Travel Allowance

No I 7.9%

Increase Apprentice Wages

Yes 53.3%

No 46.7%

Q29: Do you believe the Travel Allowance should be increased to cover the high price of petrol?

Increase to Travel Allowance - Amount

Q31-1: Should apprentice wages be higher?

Apprentice Travel Allowance

Yes 89.2%
1-2% I 3.9% _ ’
No 10.8%
3-4% 10.4%
Q31-2: Should apprentices be paid the full daily travel allowance amount?
5% or more - 15.2%
Apprentice Ratios in EBA
In line with inflation. 64.4%
Yes 81.5%
Don't Know/Unsure 6.2%
No 18.5%
Q30: By how much? Q31-3: Should the EBA set out apprenticeship ratios?
CFMEU September 2023 12
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EBA Entitlements — Travel Allowance x Age

Increase to Travel Allowance Increase to Travel Allowance - Amount
40-49
40-49 3% 10% 59%
50-59
50-59 4% 12% 51%
60+
60+ 3% 14% 54%
HYes HNo o
1-2% 3-4% W 5% or more In line with inflation.
Q29: Do you believe the Travel Allowance should be increased to cover the high price of petrol? Q30: By how much?

CFMEU September 2023

VICTORIA



EBA Entitlements — Apprentices x Age

Increase Apprentice Wages

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

Apprentice Travel Allowance

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

Apprentice Ratios in EBA

0-17 50%

18-24 80%

25-29 76%

30-39 78%

40-49 82%

50-59 88%

60+

B Yes HNo

Q31-1: Should apprentice wages be higher?

Q31-2: Should apprentices be paid the full daily travel allowance
amount?

Q31-3: Should the EBA set out apprenticeship ratios?
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EBA Entitlements — Parental Leave

Parental Leave for Casual Workers

Increase to Paid Parental Leave

Yes 67.1% Yes 83.8%
No 32.9% No 16.2%
Q32-1: Should casual workers also have access to paid parental leave? Q32-3: Should the new EBA increase paid parental leave for new dads and mums (primary and
secondary carer leave)?
Parental Leave Prior to Birth Parental Leave Levy and Fund
Yes 79.0% Yes 69.8%
No 21.0% No 30.2%

Q32-2: Should paid parental leave also cover pregnancy related leave prior to birth?

Q32-4: Should the Union set up a parental leave levy and a parental leave fund?

CFMEU
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EBA Entitlements - Other

Support for Bankruptcy Fund

Yes 91.9%

No 8.1%

Dewatering in Inclement Weather

Yes 88.3%

No 11.7%

Q24: Would you like to see the Union push to have a central fund set up to protect workers’
wages and entitlements when Builders file for bankruptcy?

Q25: Should the EBA include that labourers and other workers sent out to dewater and/or make
the site safe under the inclement weather clause (whilst other workers are in the sheds) be paid
double time as has been common practice?

CFMEU
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INCOLINK

Fund Compliance Check

I rely on my delegate - 25.1%

Awareness of Ambulance Cover

Yes 76.2%

No 23.8%

Q34: Do you check your compliance fund (CBUS Incolink CoINVEST) payments regularly or do
you rely on your delegate checking this on your behalf?

Q37: Did you know that your EBA Incolink contribution entitlement gives you Across Australia
Ambulance cover for you and vour immediate family?

Method of Checking

Use the Apps 91.5%

Ring the fund
(CBUS/INCOLINK/COINV 6.7%
EST)

Other (please specify) ‘ 1.8%

Income Protect for Accident Outside of Work

Yes 76.6%

No 23.4%

Q38: Did you know that your EBA Incolink contribution entitlement provides Income Protection
if you are injured in an accident outside work?

Workers Compensation Increase

Yes 89.2%

No 10.8%

Q35: How do you check?

Q36: Should workers compensation ‘make up pay’ be increased from the ‘standard weekly rate’
to the ‘pre injury average weekly earnings rate’?

CFMEU

VICTORIA

September 2023 17




Gender Diversity

Women on Site

Increased Women in Industry

Yes 90.3% Yes 92.8%
No 9.7% No 7.2%
Q40-1: Have you worked with any women on your site? Q40-2: Do you think the numbers of women working in our industry has improved?
More Opportunities for Women Awareness of Gender Quotas
Yes 77.6% Yes 57.0%
No 22.4% No 43.0%
Q40-3: Should employers give more women the opportunity to work on site? Q40: Did you know that the government has set quotas for the number of women to be
employed on site on government projects?
CFMEU September 2023 18
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Gender Diversity

Support for Gender Equality by Gender

0,

0-17
18-24
25-29

W Yes
30-39

=N 4049
50-59

60+

Support for Gender Equality by Age Bracket

Q39: Do you support gender equality in the construction industry?
Q2: Which gender do you identify as?

Q39: Do you support gender equality in the construction industry?

More Opportunities for Women by Gender

0,

More Opportunities for Women by Age Bracket

0-17
18-24
25-29

W Yes
30-39

WNo - 049
50-59

60+

Q40-3: Should employers give more women the opportunity to work on site?
Q2: Which gender do you identify as?

Q40-3: Should employers give more women the opportunity to work on site?

CFMEU
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Leave & RDOs

Mid-Week Return

Yes 82.9%

No 17.1%

Long Christmas Shutdown

Yes 72.5%

No 27.5%

Q42: Do you enjoy returning to work after Christmas lock down mid-week rather than on the
Monday?

Q42: Do you enjoy returning to work after Christmas lock down mid-week rather than on the
Monday?

RDOs After Public Holidays

Yes 96.8%

No 3.2%

Sick Leave Bank

Yes 60.3%

No 39.7%

Q44: Are you happy with the current RDO calendar that moves some RDO's to the day after a
public holiday? (e.g. Easter Break/Melbourne Cup etc.)

Q43: Should the EBA set out a requirement for a sick leave bank so that workers can donate sick day

entitlements (other than sick days accumulated with Incolink) to other workers if they need it?

CFMEU
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Work Week

Government 5-Day Work Week Awareness

Yes 64.6%

No 35.4%

Q46: Are you aware the Victorian Government is currently trying to reduce the building industry
to a 5-day work week?

6 days

5 days

Mostly 6 days but
occasionally 7 days

Mostly 7 days but
occasionally 6 days

Typical Work Week

24.7%

8.6%

0.8%

65.9%

Q47: How many days per week do you typically work?

CFMEU

VICTORIA
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Work Week

5-Day Work Week Preference

Preferred Work Arrangement

MON-THURS 7am to 5.30pm

Yes 62.2% FRIDAY 7am to 3.30pm and 36.4%
work 1 Saturday each fortnight
No 37.8%
MON-FRI 7am to 5.30pm (10
hours o/t) 35.0%
Q48: Would you prefer to work a five-day week so that you can enjoy a normal weekend as well
as your usual RDO?
Additional Overtime for 5-Day Work Week
MON-THURS 7am to 7pm & FRI 21.0%
3.30pm (16 hours o/t) 70
MON-FRI 7am to 6.30 13
oo 7.5%
No 14.8%
Q49: Would you be prepared to work extra overtime from Monday to Friday to get a 5-day week Q50: Which of the below work arrangements would you prefer?
without significant loss of pay?
5-Day Work Week for Similar Pay Union to Investigate Alternative Calendar
Q51: If you could earn similar weekly take home pay would you prefer working 5 days a week Q52: Would you like the Union to investigate alternative calendar options?
and having weekends off?
CFMEU September 2023 22
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Work Week x Age

5-Day Work Week Preference

0-17 100%

18-24 59%

25-29 54%

30-39 58%

40-49 64%

50-59 68%

60+

B Yes HNo

Additional Overtime for 5-Day Work
Week

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

5-Day Work Week for Similar Pay

0-17 100%

18-24 85%

25-29 85%

30-39 85%

40-49 88%

50-59 90%

60+

B Yes HNo

Q48: Would you prefer to work a five-day week so that you can
enjoy a normal weekend as well as your usual RDO?

Q49: Would you be prepared to work extra overtime from
Monday to Friday to get a 5-day week without significant loss of
pay?

Q51: If you could earn similar weekly take home pay, would you
prefer working 5 days a week and having weekends off?

CFMEU

VICTORIA

September 2023

N

3



Work Week x Gender

5-Day Work Week Preference

Female 64%

Male 62%

HYes HMNo

Q48: Would you prefer to work a five-day week so that you can enjoy a normal weekend as well as your usual RDO?

Additional Overtime for 5-Day Work Week

Female 89%

Male 85%

HYes HNo

Q49: Would you be prepared to work extra overtime from Monday to Friday to get a 5-day week without significant loss of pay?

5-Day Work Week for Similar Pay

Female 88%

Male

HYes HNo

Q51: If you could earn similar weekly take home pay would you prefer working 5 days a week and having weekends off?

CFMEU September 2023 24
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Sham Contracting

Work Under a Gang Boss

12.0%

No 88.0%

Penalty for Sham Contracting

No . 3%

Q57: Do you work under a gang boss?

Builders Encourage Sham Contracting

Q60: Should builders be penalised for allowing sham contracting?

EBA Penalty Provision for Sham Contracting

No I 6.2%

Q58: Do you believe the Builders encourage sham contracting?

Termination of Sub-Contractors Using Sham Contracting

No 6.7%

Q61: Should the EBA set out a penalty provision for builders who are caught allowing sham
contracting on their site/s?

Q62: Should the EBA set an obligation for Builders that forces them to terminate contracts with
subcontractors caught sham contracting on sites?

CFMEU
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Visa Workers

VISA System Encourages Exploitation

Photo ID to White Card

Yes 87.5%

No 12.5%

Q55: Do you think the Government’s VISA system enables exploitation of workers on VISA's?

Q56: Should Photo ID be added to the ‘White Card’ system to assist in preventing temporary
Visa holder fraud on site and exploitation of VISA workers?

VISA System Encourages Exploitation by VISA Status

Work VISA 69%

No Work o
VISA ?

HYes HNo

Photo ID on White Card by VISA Status

Work VISA

No Work
VISA

HYes HNo

Q55: Do you think the Government’s VISA system enables exploitation of workers on VISA's?

Q56: Should Photo ID be added to the ‘White Card’ system to assist in preventing temporary
Visa holder fraud on site and exploitation of VISA workers?

CFMEU
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Job Share

Support for Greater Access to Job Share

Yes 87.9%

No 12.1%

Beneficial to Single Parents

Yes 89.5%

No 10.5%

Q53-1: Would you like to see access to job share arrangements for those who would like it?

Q53-2: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be beneficial for single dads &
mums with childcare responsibilities?

Beneficial to Older Workers

Yes 88.0%

No 12.0%

Q53-3: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be beneficial for older workers
looking to transition into retirement?

CFMEU
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Job Share x Gender

Support for Greater Access to Job Share

Female 93%

Male 88%

HYes HNo

Q53-1: Would you like to see access to job share arrangements for those who would like it?

Beneficial to Single Parents

Female 96%

Male 89%

HYes HENo

Q53-2: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be beneficial for single dads & mums with childcare responsibilities?

Beneficial to Older Workers

Female 93%

Male 88%

HYes HNoO

Q53-3: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be beneficial for older workers looking to transition into retirement?

CFMEU September 2023 28
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Job Share x Age Brac

Ket

Support for Greater Access to Job
Share

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

Beneficial to Single Parents

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

Beneficial to Older Workers

0-17

18-24

25-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

B Yes HNo

Q53-1: Would you like to see access to job share arrangements
for those who would like it?

Q53-2: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be
beneficial for single dads & mums with childcare
responsibilities?

Q53-3: Do you think access to job share arrangements would be
beneficial for older workers looking to transition into
retirement?

CFMEU

VICTORIA

September 2023

N
o



Trade Licences

Awareness of CFMEU Lobby for Trade Licences

Yes 58.0%

No 42.0%

Effectiveness of New Trade Licences to Prevent Non-
Compliant Building Works

Yes 79.1%

No 20.9%

Q54: Are you aware the CFMEU successfully lobbied the government to get trade licencing for
our trades?

Do Trade Licences Prevent Use of Untrained Workers

Yes 79.4%

No

20.6%

Q54: Do you think the new trades licence will help prevent employers using untrained workers
for trained trades work?

Q54: Do you think the new trades licence will help reduce non-compliant building work?

CFMEU
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Communication Preference

Member Communication Preference

Weighted

Average
Text message (SMS) 30% 23% 11% 9% 10% 13% 3.01
Email 21% 28% 14% 12% 14% 8% 3.05
Magazine (CFMEU Worker) 23% 11% 14% 15% 15% 12% 3.62
Delegate Flyers (Worker Express) 10% 19% 17% 18% 17% 14% 3.74
Website VA 9% 24% 22% 22% 14% 4.10
Facebook YA 8% 16% 20% 15% 21% 4.58

B 1- MostPreferred m2 E3 m4 m5 6 M7 -LeastImportant ‘

Q66: Order 1-7 the ways you would most like to hear from your Union (1 is BEST for you):

CFMEU September 2023 31

VICTORIA



	Slide 1: EBA Member Survey  Report
	Slide 2: Introduction and Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Importance of Issues
	Slide 5: Importance of Issues
	Slide 6: Union Delegate
	Slide 7: Site Safety
	Slide 8: Safety Representative
	Slide 9: Bullying, Violence, Harassment or Discrimination
	Slide 10: Industrial Action
	Slide 11: EBA Entitlements – PPE & Tools
	Slide 12: EBA Entitlements – Travel & Apprentices
	Slide 13: EBA Entitlements – Travel Allowance x Age
	Slide 14: EBA Entitlements – Apprentices x Age
	Slide 15: EBA Entitlements – Parental Leave
	Slide 16: EBA Entitlements - Other
	Slide 17: INCOLINK
	Slide 18: Gender Diversity
	Slide 19: Gender Diversity
	Slide 20: Leave & RDOs
	Slide 21: Work Week
	Slide 22: Work Week
	Slide 23: Work Week x Age
	Slide 24: Work Week x Gender
	Slide 25: Sham Contracting
	Slide 26: Visa Workers
	Slide 27: Job Share
	Slide 28: Job Share x Gender
	Slide 29: Job Share x Age Bracket
	Slide 30: Trade Licences
	Slide 31: Communication Preference

